Site Namie: PHI Z Gladwyne (NG #3787)
Atty/Date: Lozier, 2-2-17

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the
“Third Amendment”, is made this day of , 20176 (the
“Effective Date) between the Township of Lower Merion, a municipal corporation of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principal offices located at 75 E. Lancaster
Avenue, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003-2376, hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”, and
Cellco Partnership, a Delaware general partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, with its
principal offices located at One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, Basking Ridge, New
Jersey 07920, hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”. At times, Lessor and Lessee may be
referred to collectively as “the Parties”.

WITNESETH

WHEREAS, Lessor entered into that certain Tower Lease Agreement dated
October 8, 1993 (“Agreement”) with Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems, Inc. (“BAM™),
whereby BAM leased certain space on Lessor’s tower located at 915 Youngsford Road,
Gladwyne, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (“Property™),
said Property described as Tax Parcel #40-69564-00-2, Block 9-E, Unit 84, together with
space on the Property for the installation of an equipment building; and

WHEREAS, Cellco Partnership successor-in-interest to Bell Atlantic Mobile
Systems, Inc. and as such is Lessee under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties previously amended the Agreement pursuant to a certain
Amendment to the Tower Lease Agreement dated January 23, 1996 (the “First
Amendment”) and a certain Second Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement dated
October 25, 2001 (the “Second Amendment™); and

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to extend its tenancy at the Property, to add a backup
generator and to make certain other changes to the Agreement, to all of which Lessor is
amenable.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the promises hereinafter made and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Partics agree as follows:

L. Effective as of the Effective Date, section 4 of the Agreement, as
previously amended by the Second Amendment, is hereby further amended by the
addition of the following;

“In addition to the original four (4) five (5) year extension terms, this Agreement
shall automatically be extended for four (4) additional five (5) year extension
terms unless Lessee notifies Lessor of Lessee’s intent not to renew the Agreement

* at [east six (6) months prior to the expiration of the then-current extension term,
the first such additional extension term to commence on October 1, 2018.”



Site Name: PHI Z Gladwyne (NG #3787)
Atty/Date; Lozier, 2-2-17

The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that, pursuyant to the aforementioned addition
of extension terms, the start and end dates for each such extension term shall be:

() October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2023;
(ii) October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2028;
(iii) __October 1, 2028 through September 30, 2033; and
(iv)  October 1, 2033 through September 30, 3038.

2. Effective as of the Effective Date, the Parties hereby agree that,
notwithstanding anything to the contrary in section S of the Agreement, as previously
amended by the First Amendment and the Second Amendment, the annual rental during
the fifth (5" extension term commencing October 1, 2018 and for each subsequent
extension term of the Agreement shall be equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of
the annual rental payable for the immediately preceding five (5) year extension term.

The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to the foregoing, the annual
rental for each of the additional extension terms contemplated hereunder shall be:

1 10/1/18 — 9/30/23 - $40.,408.70/yeat
(ii) 10/1/23 — 9/30/28 - $46,470.01/vear
(i) 10/1/28 — 9/30/33 - $53.440.51/year;
(iv)  10/1/33 —9/30/38 - $61.456.58/year

3. The first paragraph of section 24 of the Agreement, as previously
amended, is hereby replaced with the following:

“All notices hereunder must be in writing and shall be deemed validly given if
sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or by commercial courier, provided
the courier's regular business is delivery service and provided further that it
guarantees delivery to the addressee by the end of the next business day following
the courier's receipt from the sender, addressed as follows (or any other address
that the Party to be notified may have designated to the sender by like notice):”

4. The Parties hereby stipulate that Exhibits A-1 and A-2 of the Apreement
and Exhibit B of the Agreement, as same may have been previously amended or replaced,
are hereby deleted in their entirety and are respectively replaced with Exhibit A (2017

Rev1smn) and Exhibit B (2017 Revision) attached heieto and made a part hereofFhe




Site Name: PHI Z Gladwyne (NG #3787)
Atty/Date: Lozier, 2-2-17

stipulate—that ReplacementExhibit B—from- the -Second-Amendment—shall-serve-asthe
tower-elevation-exhibit-for-Exhibit B-in-the-Agreement.

5. The Parties hereby agree that Lessee shall have the right to install a
backup generator (“Generator”) on the Property, as depicted in “ReplacementExhibit A
(2017 Revision)*-attached—hereto—and-made-a-part-hereof, Lessee’s ground space is
hereby deemed to include the 10° x 10’ area depicted on ReplacementExhibit A (2017

Revision) (the “Generator Space”)-and—ExhibitA—{as—hereinbefore-renamed)-of-the
wmﬂmmm%mmm

6. In consideration for the rental of additional space for the Generator,
Lessee hereby agrees to increase its current rental and its future rental amounts in 2(i) by
$200 per month, the amounts in 2(ii) by $230 per month, the amounts in 2(iii) by $265
per month, and the amounts in 2(iv) by $305 per month, the initial payment to be made
on the first day of the month following the date when Lessee commences installation of
the Generator, with payments to continue so long as the additional space is
rentedNetwithstanding—anything—in-the-Apreement—as—previously—amended,—or—inthis
Third-Amendmentl-essee-hereby agrees-to-inerease-its-current-and future rental amounts
n-Seetion2-G)Gi)Gib)and-Gv)yaboverental-by-$200.00-per-month-in-considerationof
the-aforementioned-addition-of-the-Generator-Spacersuch-increase-to-be-effeetive-on-the
first-day-of-the-month-following thedate-whenLessee-commenees-installation-ofthe

5. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement, as previously amended by the First Amendment and the Second Amendment,
are hereby ratified and shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict
between the Agreement and/or the previous amendments and the provisions of this Third
Amendment, the provisions herein shall prevail and shall supersede conflicting terms and
conditions, if any.

Remainder of Page [s Blank; Signaturcs Follow on Next Page



Site Name: PHI Z Gladwyne (NG #3787)
Atty/Date: Lozier, 2-2-17

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have set their hands and affixed
their respective seals the date and year first written.

Lessor: Township of Lower Merion

By:
Witness Name:
Title:
Date;

Lessee: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By:
Witness Randall-JMiller

Director Network Field Engineering
Date:




Site Name: PHI Z Gladwyne (NG #3787)
Atty/Date: Loziet, 2-2-17

Replacement Exhibit A (2017 Revision)




rere s A e (AALYUE CERIE KGO WO TVH YN LW o)
EEBALSAE TN SIFTE S & FITHA A SR e e b h——a b S CANKG WL bk b R T RO SN GTYOT
T RN AN Al T I SR S R Shop » Yo 1
T e Laabi )
T i I g
*Bip nok ajojeq ge " fr— !
- “ ML -
=AROJ O ¥,194M MOU
1oq 2 s VDR DIHAYHD
S I
—w NYd SIS
JIHENMOL NORIZN ¥amo
WNOLLOMBI®
SEO6
VINYATASNNAJ ‘TNAMTYID
QYo QHOJ SDNNOA SLE
ROHHITY 2R
ALLE T 02
ENAMAVID) Z1Hd
- ET
TN OMNE AAIE
6d02Z FOVLLAT SO M BEYENOHI
AR T ¥ AP0 TRV APV il B
THBRANA LMY
oy SLE (GrANIADD SNOARBAL 'KV
EW YD O b NS CYMBAOD DNV XN
o i a5 ™ UHTIIH OMOTINS oYM
FlN Fortvwo o i Lamt v VAN T
besdd A Ad T FONYA B MIA
WONVHD O Ad TX & an oMYA AHOM MW
woywD 0N o 2d 08 AT Lo “rale
LI DNIIO DR N o o LY I Lo MW
GG OALLAN dalioa Lo
NY1d 3115 SLINIWIHINDIY MThE
hakiscodnl i GvON oY S04 KT8 (KETB0TY SIHIN !
AR NONIN 10T N NINMO \
braTeI Ghuor
sl i oA gy A0 AN S
e tar oot gD PRSI COR JSDT I SRV % W, L3
wer ] e 616 o NGATTTY % . AMODNE, 1
SR C HAAE I TINGATI Y. "
[resTap— e L] P NTIE AR [
yrrrry T ALHVINOMA YHOTNYICTTY G4 T N LY, 7
tsaol M %08 W04 ARANE [ ReTOR | v m WK I YHYRLT P Y £3)
) GHETANON T
9 IRHAARIR IQOHDIR NOMIIN Y BT )
OBy [ RIS Tk ) o . "
P T A HOTANL MY o NOUYIN % ¥ 1T [ S T30
THTTROTIC. RIS T L3
[ MM ® A
N | ) {130 340N BQu T-3 LTAHT M)
VP gogr Fka) ] L] - Q¥ JTINGD 0= OLNO= 01 AW
NRRATIeOY LAY, Nl 3 *G HORMIINID TITAG WRE QISR
[ el Ny 3
- Jocpnomeonry I v R 9 STy b
e M JO IHHENDY TR JHOYIN D HYWOATE 7 1 WhyH LI
#Ndy ! HANMED | oo
E:RE heka | ¢
Qo (1) e !
Nt Foted NOLLYWNCNI HZNMO ALE3408d | e
A0 BIONIAY TN L0y
sizaubus sBojusaps
-~
——
—
NWISORCTS W NI LON OF S C3%OnCdd SMl. ‘aior-Zo—Co
DUV TIRCGTLEHE TPV AIIAMDY TRt JHL Q4 DWIN000Y L
YL LUt AL
AW B JOVIOLE HODGU0 JNTION SOK £I00 INIMKTIOAN GIGOJ0Nd L 0
TtaL
TT¥EL VIRVATARNNY TR 30TR Aev 30 Sk SIS ATIM ON E00 AOMITIN0 TAS0000d BL 9
TYON AN OHANMOL LEVD THE {acaL
oot ILINE/ TNYRDY ATJTIVA T GAVN) OB O APLVO TYUATA MO HINON JHA (X MLOH EMDUNATTE '+
ATIRAIT AVLINYS.
O HOLM THIVIE AT LOK T30 QNV QDM T ATV W T
ISSFATTHIM NOZIHIA| ’ wiTmon eror e
AP JIHZHINANYS 0ITIAD || ON B DDUD NG RN 454 oK ONY CIRNRRT B 0SY
CIG0AGHS TN THALINHIZ JONVEE G THONOETHL "AIOHTH ELVINOIE
HE ZSV3MON) SIAIRIN 30, ¥ ATND JBTYD T ALROYS S3S0ed DHL L
*SRLON TvHANID




et s e Ve T B
4 "AMMOOVN Aumadur T et
Ry
Higp nok ascjoq e
go_ﬁai.s!a::
\ /.. TWIE JHAVID
— T Eu:@
N¥Id QNAOSNDD
T T TR - Err g
R TTTor Tyt e 4 ' et
dIHENMOL RGN WIMOT U i oS ek iR e G T
INOLLDICTREN" e
 dead W}
SE06L
VINVATASHNG ‘ARAMATIDS h i
avod quod SHONNOA 16
FWIS JAHAVED
LT g T
ECL TTR N0R IR e
NOILVATTE ANIWINGA
(INAMAYIS) 2tHd
TANYN il
WL O ALY
—r e 40
6JdO¢E I :
TN LYps ;
) <) ! O OHLtIKD
[ .
F 0 (547410 1 OO}
d HOLPINIO u.z‘nozn dnary J_
s Draavan Ry M ,,,,,
-0/ W1 1)
NOLLYATTI ¥ Eﬁm& P v | @
NY'id ANNOJINDGD PRt -
L oD ¥ -
= i
ATRERLTLN G = N
onioN oY
YWD e A% QEsDMD
wer AN reriviag
- {ZmD/C D0 T
oot 4o MRS ue [ s e e 1Ga
ey Ty ey il ] S
ey
N
UYL TGN LSVINOD ONY
4 WWOOT LEOW HOLOVMINGD V3YY LB ML HUYDNIE LLSDD DM A A T4 aﬂgzuwouxbwommé%vhzﬂ&l\
EHUWYIID OL BDRd HOMMCINID XTI welT D0
TN T VDT OL T D0, AUTIN ¥ T THG BOLVAINGD bk
NI £ TR UL WML ¥ AT CROUNDR 30 T AEG DL O M0M0d TL
KOG AHVUNYD (e-o/t wig 23
B0 IO TXTYLOG SantRl 1w 0K ONY INMTINA 1 AR D 6 Ve S |
e s es M 5,0 qIIO0HA BW ZOLNGHGD DHIULSOE
ol L o T EOOV VSN V-
E(ﬂﬂ) I SJBH ON o DD NOUVIEVH WADH B34 LON ONY CINMYANN R AUBYVG 3L % QML /I
gggg;ngﬂggx NAIVMAAOLE
Emmc_mcm sBojupARD TSVRONG PRI KL Y ANQ JEAYD TN AV Ga50d04d B L o o
LN 2auD 20 QIN#T)
PN TRVGHOCN 12 CTIAONLINGG 0 4 LN s e o sl Fordend St
e, QN ¥ DMALMONG G HOW 140 GIPrONd T LEA TIHG BOLVAINGD BKL D
Amem— “INOIYOIIARGATYE GATHALVANNYR
W4, WU TINVEGIOW N} CITTVISH B TV wCindinba TH
TNcid BHL A¥Ien0d OL OMNOGM HOMY ONY LNIAGIACD ‘TR0 NI AN,
TIV DReAGHS JOTTIM TG SIQud TR, A0 Gk 40 4035 L ' Nor3 SRS
CRL 4D NOUSUIENDD D IIE ¥ £ GEVD Jel A v Tvond
HOLIVELNOD THL ‘NDLONKICNED Seerciimid 0L BDGid SN 3ADECTT
G ALY T ONUDUGG 0. TRISHOCGH 30 TIVHE SOLVHINGD SHL ¥ s 551307
B VINVAIASNAIS 16 30 ONVHD T 5 NN TIEAD THL Ao gm0 Dy
ﬂ‘ﬂ!hn«- -‘By.hﬂ‘ﬂ« HOJ ALBCTENGALTH BON1 AOLOVILINGD JHL ZAZTIH JON TIVHE TUNINND0a
CaUAS IR DT ATTTEA & T JHL M TRIGHD MO SROGEIND NOWA HBOM, 40 JOMYAAQIDY bD
00 40 NOISSNGNG JHL OL B CHOTEIAG HO [0 "GLOLNOD ANF
20 'ONILIM. NI 2T HOILIRLENGD TRL AILON TG NOLDAINGD Tl T
TRUBOWUTY TN
SSITIUIM NOZIHIA|| o uwos avz oo, e i Tunio 2o e swawsen P \\\
w4ip dERSMINLNYE O2T122 ;@1
BIUNORLY TN
AIHLD 40 EWWIMDS AN “EDUMVGIDINAK TV 40 BNDIY DTS ONV Ty ™y
TXONYNICHO TSR0 TRV TTY KUM LTdMOS TIVHE BOLOVELNGD DME ‘4 \
SILON TVHINGD




Site Name: PHIZ Gladwyne (NG #3787)
Alty/Date: Lozier, 2-2-17

Exhibit B (2017 Revision)




FOF OF TOWER
180°-0"% AGL

i
i

EXISTING WICROWAVE
ISH {TYP) |
|
i

| -

-

e

CELLCO ANTENNA RAD CENICR
118°~0"1 AGL

180"-0"

EXISTEG 180'-0"
SELF SUPPORT w'.'.m\

APPROAIMATE LOCATION OF
EXISTING 12'%2B" CELLCOD
EQUIFMENT ROOM

N AVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVAY.::

CELLCO ANTEMNAS
{12} TXISTING ANICNNAS ON SITE
LEASED FOR (15) ANTENRAS

EASTIRG ANTENNAS

% /B‘Y OTHERS (TYP)

EXISTING EQUIPMENT
/ SHELTER
| S,

1

GRADE:

0'-07% &GL

<7, TOWER ELEVATION

SUBMITTALS GENERATOR ADDITION LEASE EXHIBIT
CELLGO PARTNERSHIP dibja | | FREIMINARY 102716 SITE NANME:
PHI-Z (GLADWYNE
VERIZON WIRELESS -z (GLADWYNE)
. 2 VALLEY SQUAREJSUITE 200
advantage engineers §12 EAST TOWHSHIP LINE ROAD 915 YOUNGSFORD ROAD
L8410 PN DEHCL AW ERE, WATE C BLUE BELL, PEHNSYLVANIA 14422 GLADWYNE, PENNSYLVANIA 19035
BICEASCIIVEG, PERNTILYAMLA 17045
FAORE {117} 4368400

Ve S er MG HEOPIRET Co DRAFTER: PL LE-2 SHEET: 2 OF 2




